

The York Water Company

February 16, 2023

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street, 2nd Floor North P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

In accordance with the Commission Order at Docket R-2022-3032806, The York Water Company is filing Tariff Supplement No. 20 to The York Water Company – Wastewater – PA PUC No. 1 incorporating the new base rates for wastewater service and increasing the State Tax Adjustment Surcharge (STAS) to 0.00% from -0.01%. These changes are effective March 1, 2023. If anything else is needed, please let me know.

Sincerely,

M= 5 Ry

Matthew E. Poff Chief Financial Officer

Enclosure

cc: Tariff Section, PUC Office of Consumer Advocate Office of Small Business Advocate Michael W. Hassell, Esq. Post & Schell, PC

THE YORK WATER COMPANY

RATES, RULES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING

THE PROVISION OF WASTEWATER COLLECTION, TREATMENT

AND/OR DISPOSAL SERVICE TO THE PUBLIC IN

THE BOROUGHS OF EAST PROSPECT, FELTON, JACOBUS, AND WEST

YORK AND THE

TOWNSHIPS OF EAST MANCHESTER (ASBURY POINTE RESIDENTIAL SUBDIVISION),

LOWER WINDSOR, SHREWSBURY, SPRINGFIELD, WASHINGTON, AND WEST MANHEIM

IN YORK COUNTY, PENNSYLVNIA

AND THE

TOWNSHIPS OF GREENE, HAMILTON, AND LETTERKENNY

IN FRANKLIN COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

AND THE

TOWNSHIP OF STRABAN IN ADAMS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ISSUED: February 15, 20233

EFFECTIVE: March 1, 2023

By: Joseph T. Hand President and CEO 130 East Market Street York, Pennsylvania



THIS TARIFF MAKES INCREASES IN EXISTING RATES (See Eighteenth Revised Page No. 2)

LIST OF CHANGES

INCREASES

Base rates for wastewater service are increased by approximately 45.6% overall.

The State Tax Adjustment Surcharge is increased to 0.00% from (0.01%) on page 6.

TABLE OF CONTENTS (C)

Page

4 (f) Original 4 (g) Original 4 (h) Original 4 (i) Original 4 (j) Original 4 (k) Original 4 (I) Original

Title Page List of Changes Table of Contents Table of Contents	Supplement No. 20 (C) 2 Eighteenth Revised (C) 3 Seventeenth Revised (C) 3 (a) Original
Part I	
Schedule of Rates and Charges	4 Tenth Revised (I)
	4 (a) Third Revised (I)
	4 (b) Original
	4 (c) Original
	4 (d) Original
	4 (e) Original

Schedule of Miscellaneous Fees and Charges State Tax Adjustment Surcharge

Part II Definitions (I)(C)

7 Second Revised 8 Second Revised 9 Second Revised 10 Second Revised 10 (a) Original 10 (b) Original

5 Second Revised

6 Third Revised

(C) Indicates Change (I) Indicates Increase

PART I: SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES

<u>Asbu</u>	Asbury Pointe Area, Felton Borough Area, and Letterkenny Township Area			(C)
	A flat rate of \$86.90 per month per equivalent dwelling unit.			
East Prospect and Lower Windsor Area, Jacobus Borough Area, and Straban Township Area				(C)
A metered rate (based on water consumption) as follows:				
		Per Month	Rate	
	East Prospect and Lower Windsor Area Over	1 st 4,000 Gals. 4,000 Gals.	\$86.90 \$7.565 per 1,000 Gals.	(I) (I)
West York Borough Area Rate per Month				
	A flat rate per equivalent dwelling unit.			
	Residential Commercial/Industrial		\$60.00 \$69.55	(I) (I)

(C) Indicates Change (I) Indicates Increase

Monthly Rate

Washington Township Area

A metered rate (based on water consumption) as follows:

	Per Month	Rate
Washington Township Area	1 st 3,000 Gals.	\$40.00
Over	3,000 Gals.	\$5.00 per 1,000 Gals.

An unmetered rate as follows:

	Monthly Rate
Country View Manor	\$45.00
Additional Customer (Adjoining Parcel)	\$50.00

West Manheim Township Area

A metered rate (based on water consumption) as follows:

West Manheim Township Area	Per Month	Rate
Base Rate Usage Rate Usage Rate Usage Rate	0-3,500 Gals. 3,501-7,000 Gals. 7,001 and above Gals.	 \$57.85 (I) \$7.565 per 1,000 Gals. \$10.789 per 1,000 Gals. \$13.487 per 1,000 Gals.

Greene, Hamilton, and Letterkenny Township Area

Commercial and Industrial Customers

A metered rate (based on water consumption) as follows:

	Per Month	<u>Rate</u>
Greene, Hamilton,		
and Letterkenny Township Area	1 st 10,500 Gals	\$111.85
Over	10,500 Gals	\$15.44 per 1,000 Gals.

(I) Indicates Increase

PART I: STATE TAX ADJUSTMENT SURCHARGE

In addition to the charges provided in this tariff, a surcharge of (0.00%) will apply to all charges (I) for service rendered on or after February 28, 2023. (C)

The above surcharge will be recomputed, using the same elements prescribed by the Commission.

a. Whenever any of the tax rates used in the calculation of the surcharge are changed; and

b. Whenever the utility makes effective any increased or decreased rates.

The above recalculation will be submitted to the Commission within 10 days after the occurrence of the event or date which occasions such recomputation; and, if the recomputed surcharge is less than the one then in effect, the Company will, and if the recomputed surcharge is more than the one then in effect, the Company may, submit with such recomputation a tariff or supplement to reflect such recomputed surcharge, the effective date of which shall be 10 days after filing.

(C) Indicates Change

(I) Indicates Increase